
A meeting of the Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board Audit Committee will 
be held on Monday, 25th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 2, Scottish 
Borders Council.

AGENDA

Time No Lead Paper

14:00 1. ANNOUNCEMENTS AND 
APOLOGIES

Chair Verbal

14:01 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST Chair Verbal

14:02 3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETING
Monday 26 June 2017 

Chair (Pages 1 - 
4)

14:05 4. MATTERS ARISING
Action Tracker

Chair (Pages 5 - 
8)

14:10 5. FINAL AUDITED ANNUAL 
REPORT AND STATUTORY 
ACCOUNTS 2016/17 FOR THE 
SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL CARE 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

Chief Financial 
Officer

(Pages 9 - 
54)

14:40 6. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL 
AUDIT REPORT 2016/17 FOR 
THE SCOTTISH BORDERS 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

IJB External 
Auditors (Audit 
Scotland)

(Pages 55 - 
86)

15:10 7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS Chair Verbal

15:15 8. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT 
MEETING
March 2018 tbc.

Chair Verbal

Public Document Pack



Membership of Committee:- Councillor T Weatherston (Chair), 
Councillor J Greenwell, Mr D Davidson and Mr J Raine 

Please direct any enquiries to Iris Bishop, Board Secretary - Health & 
Social Care Integration Joint Board 
Address: NHS Borders, Headquarters, Room 1EC1, Borders General 
Hospital, MELROSE, TD6 9BD 
Tel: 01896 825525 
Email: iris.bishop@borders.scot.nhs.uk 

mailto:iris.bishop@borders.scot.nhs.uk


 

Page 1 of 4 

 

 

  

Minutes of a meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board Audit 
Committee held on Monday 26 June 2017 at 10.00am in Committee Room 2, Scottish 
Borders Council. 
 
 
Present:   (v) Cllr T Weatherston (Chair) (v) Mr J Raine 
         (v) Mr D Davidson 
              
In Attendance:  Miss I Bishop    Mrs J Stacey 
    Mr P McMenamin   Mrs E Torrance 

 
1. Apologies and Announcements 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr John Greenwell. 
 
The meeting was quorate. 
 
2. Election of Chair 
 
The Committee elected a Chair.   
 
Mr David Davidson nominated Cllr Tom Weatherston and Mr John Raine seconded the 
nomination. 
 
Cllr Tom Weatherston was duly elected as Chair of the Integration Joint Board Audit 
Committee. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE 
agreed that the Chair of the Audit Committee should rotate on an annual basis as per the 
rotation of the Chair of the Integration Joint Board.   
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE 
agreed that when the Chair of the Integration Joint Board was from NHS Borders the Chair of 
the Audit Committee would be from Scottish Borders Council and vice versa.     
 
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to items on the agenda. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE noted 
there were none. 
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

Page 2 of 4 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board Audit 
Committee held on 27 March 2017 were approved.   
 
5. Matters Arising 
 
5.1 Action 2:  Mrs Jill Stacey confirmed that the action was now complete. 
 
5.2 Action 3:  Mrs Jill Stacey confirmed that the action was now complete. 
 
5.3 Action 4:  Mrs Jill Stacey suggested the Audit Committee may wish to recommend to 
the Integration Joint Board that it undertake a self assessment within the next 18 months.   
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE 
agreed to recommend that the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board undertake a self 
assessment.   
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE noted 
the action tracker. 
 
6. Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17 for Scottish Borders Health & Social Care 
Integration Joint Board. 
 
Mrs Jill Stacey gave an overview of the conclusion of Integration Joint Board Internal Audit 
Annual Report 2016/17 highlighting the 3 key areas that the internal audit had focused on; 
Corporate Gov
[...]
d that other Integration Joint Boards be approached to see how they had addressed the 
independence of their Audit Committees. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE 
agreed that a revised report be brought back to the next meeting of the Audit Committee and 
a summary document be produced for the next Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board 
meeting. 
 
7. Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
 
Mr Paul McMenamin gave an overview of the content of the statement of accounts for 
2016/17.  Since being issued the accounts had been slightly amended and the current draft 
would be submitted to the External Auditor.  The final accounts would be submitted to the 
Audit Committee and Integration Joint Board later in the year.    
 
Discussion focused on some potential rewording in regard to: independence of the audit 
committee; the chief officer role; and legal services in regard to CNORIS. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE noted 
the report and considered the unaudited Annual Accounts for 2016/17. 
 
8. Integration Joint Board Local Code of Corporate Governance 

 
Mrs Jill Stacey advised that the first version of the local code of corporate governance had 
been approved by the Integration Joint Board in 2016 and since that time CIPFA SOLACE 
had updated their good governance framework for local government.  She had taken the 
opportunity to refresh the local code and confirmed that it was in keeping with the annual 
governance statement within the draft accounts.  Mrs Stacey spoke of the layout which had 
been divided into the 7 core principles and suggested the committee may wish to consider 
how to disseminate the document to Board members. 
 
Discussion took place and focused on: annual review of the local code; dissemination of the 
local code as part of a package of documents for Board members; terms of reference for the 
Integration Joint Board; identifying a development session for Board members to understand 
the role of voting and non voting members, the complexities of service delivery in relation to 
integration; working up scenario’s to assist the development session; and preparation of an 
executive summary. 
 

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 4 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE 
agreed that the full Board approve its Local Code of Corporate Governance for health and 
social care integration as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE 
agreed to the annual review of its governance arrangements and reporting of the outcome of 
that review in an Annual Governance Statement scrutinised by the Integration Joint Board 
Audit Committee in advance of Integration Joint Board approval. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE 
agreed that a development session be held for Board members focusing on a suite of 
learning, including understanding the code of corporate governance, Board members roles 
and terms of reference for the Board. 
 
9. Any Other Business 
 
There was none. 
 
10. Date and Time of next meeting 
 
The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board 
Audit Committee would take place on Monday 25 September 2017 at 2.00pm in Committee 
Room 2, Scottish Borders Council. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.40am. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature: …………………………………. 
Chair 

Page 4



Page 1 of 4 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE: Action Tracker 
 
Meeting held 26 September 2016 
 
Agenda Item: Accounts Commission reports 'Health and Social Care Integration' 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

4 8 The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 
JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE 
sought a self evaluation of the Scottish 
Borders Health & Social Care 
Integration Joint Board. 

Jill Stacey March 
[...]
ation has therefore changed for 2016/17 and fuller accounts are required 

reflecting payment to / from the IJB in respect of functions delegated to it and 
services commissioned by it.  

 
3.3 Draft accounts were presented to the IJB Audit Committee for noting on 26 June 

2017 and submitted to Audit Scotland, the partnership’s appointed External Auditor, 
immediately after. Following a process of independent audit involving the supply of 
supplementary evidence, explanatory information and incorporation of suggested 
presentational amendments, a final version incorporating the External Auditor’s 
audit opinion has been agreed. This version is included as Appendix 1 to this 
report. 

 
3.4  Under the Code of Practice on Accounting for Local Authorities in the United 

Kingdom, the IJB accounts must meet a number of specific reporting requirements. 
These include: 

 
• Management Commentary 
• Remuneration Report 
• Statement of Responsibilities 
• Annual Governance Statement 
• Independent Auditor’s Report 
• Statement of Accounts 
• Disclosure Notes to the Accounts 

 
3.5 The Partnership’s governance arrangements determine who is responsible for 

signing the financial statements by 30 September each year, following specification 
in Regulations under s.105 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. This is 
provided for within the Annual Accounts and consists of the IJB Chair, Chief Officer 
and Chief Financial Officer where relevant. The accounts also require signing by the 
Independent Auditor by the same date. 

 
Independent Auditor’s Conclusions and Recommendations 
 
4.1 The external Independent Auditor submitted the 2016/17 Draft Annual Audit Report 

on 12 September 2017. It remains draft as, whilst the work of the Independent 
Auditor is substantially complete, it is subject to the outstanding matters being 
concluded and final review of the resulting revised set of financial statements 
provided to them prior to the meeting of the IJB Audit Committee on 25 October 
2017. 

 
4.2 This will enable the Independent Auditor to issue an unqualified auditor’s report on 

26 September 2017. 
 
4.3  Appendix 2 details the External Auditor’s draft Annual Audit Report to the Members 

of the Scottish Borders Integration Joint Board and the Accounts Commission, 
together with the Letter of Representation. In addition to the auditor’s judgement on 
the 2016/17 Annual Accounts, it also contains a detailed evaluation of the activities 
of the IJB against the four dimensions of audit that frame the wider scope of public 

Page 10



Appendix-2017-AC7 

Page 3 of 5 

sector audit requirements – Financial Sustainability, Financial Management, 
Governance & Transparency and Value for Money. 

 
4.4 The report also recommends an Action Plan based on the 2016/17 Annual 

Accounts Audit. 
 
4.5 In summary, the Key Messages highlighted within the draft Annual Audit Report are: 
 
 2016/17 Annual Accounts 
 

1 Our audit opinions were all unqualified.  These covered the financial 
statements, the remuneration report, the management commentary and the 
annual governance statement. 

 
Financial management 

 
2 The Integration Joint Board (IJB) has appropriate and effective budgetary 

processes in place which provide timely and reliable information for 
monitoring financial performance. 

 
Financial sustainability 
 
3 We concluded that the IJB has adequate financial planning arrangements in 

place. 
 
Governance and transparency 
 
4 The IJB has appropriate governance arrangements in place that support the 

scrutiny of decisions by the board. However improvements to the 
arrangements have been identified, including a need to focus on strategic 
issues rather than operational matters. 

 
5 The Chief Officer and Chief Financial Officer are both leaving their post in 

September 2017.  Changes in key personnel could impact on the ability of 
the IJB to deliver its strategic objectives. 

 
6 Arrangements for the monitoring and re
[...]
 Annual Accounts.  
 
The Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board Audit Committee is asked to note the 
conclusions and recommendations made within the draft Annual Audit Report for the year-
ended 31 March 2017. 
 

Policy/Strategy Implications 
 

The requirement for the Integration Joint 
Board to produce Annual Accounts for 
2016/17 is contained within Regulation 5 (1) 
of the Local Authority Accounts (Scotland) 
Regulations 1985. 

Consultation 
 

Following preparation of the Annual 
Accounts for 2016/17, consultation has 
taken place between the partnership’s Chief 
Financial Officer, NHS Borders’ Director of 
Finance, Scottish Borders Council’s Chief 
Financial Officer and the Chief Internal 
Auditor of the Integration Joint Board. The 
Chief Financial Officer has worked closely 
with the Independent Auditor during the 
external audit of the accounts process. 

Risk Assessment 
 

There are no risks directly arising from this 
report. The accounts are now audited and 
are the Independent Auditor has expressed 
an opinion that they represent a true and 
fair view of the IJB’s financial affairs during 
2016/17 and at the 31 March 2017. The 
Independent Auditor has made a number of 
recommendations within the Management 
Letter and Audit Report that require 
consideration and addressing by the IJB 
and its officers. 

Compliance with requirements on 
Equality and Diversity 

There is no impact on the partnership’s 
equality and diversity requirements arising 

Page 12



Appendix-2017-AC7 

Page 5 of 5 

 from this report. 

Resource/Staffing Implications 
 

The accounts and their underlying 
supporting records contain all financial 
information for the partnership’s activities to 
31st March 2017. 

 
Approved by 
 

Name Designation Name Designation 

Paul McMenamin Chief Financial 
Officer 

  

 
Author(s) 
 

Name Designation Name Designation 

Paul McMenamin Chief Financial 
Officer 

  

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

[...]
heet to revenue 

 
It is primarily by the delivery of an NHS-Borders-wide recovery plan that the reported 
position above has been achieved. It is also through the wider recovery plan that sufficient 
financial capacity has been created across wider non-delegated functions in 2016/17 that 
enabled an additional contribution of £3.879m to be delegated to the IJB in order to meet the 
projected outturn variance at 31 March 2017 (£3.840m from NHS Borders, £0.039k from 
Scottish Borders Council).  
 
The direct impact in 2016/17 of this in-year recovery plan on the partnership’s Strategic Plan 
has been assessed as low to medium. The main positive factors which determine this are: 
 

 securing Scottish Government endorsement and financial support to ensure that adverse 
impact is minimised 

 improved efficiency and control measures which form part of the recovery plan 

 utilisation of contingency 

 technical financial adjustments which have a low impact directly on front-line functions 

 one-off nature of a significant proportion of the plan 

 
Conversely however, the wider medium-term impact is, without further action, likely to be 
higher as a result of: 
 

 the opportunity cost of directing social care funding and integrated care fund, both on a non-
recurring basis, to meet pressures across surge and community hospital beds and prescribing 

 the non-recurring nature of much of the recovery plan actions requiring permanent addressing 
going forward 

 the requirement to still deliver previously planned efficiency savings in future financial years 

 the continued pressures across key functions threatening overall affordability which have yet 
to be addressed  

 
Beyond the challenges arising from a lack of overall affordability of delegated functions, 
there are a number of other risks to which the partnership is currently exposed which require 
management and mitigation: 
 

 the 2017/18 Financial Plan remains draft and does not currently address all histo
[...]
 are 
outlined.  
 
Our 9 Local Objectives are: 
 

1. We will make services more accessible and develop our communities 
2. We will improve prevention and early intervention 
3. We will reduce avoidable admissions to hospital 
4. We will provide care close to home 
5. We will deliver services within an integrated care model 
6. We will seek to enable people to have more choice and control 
7. We will further optimise efficiency and effectiveness 
8. We will seek to reduce health inequalities 
9. We want to improve support for Carers to keep them healthy and able to continue in their 

caring role 

 
 
Risk, Uncertainty and Change 
 
Management of risk and in particular, Financial Risk is one of the key responsibilities of the 
Board. Work continues currently to develop both Strategic and Operational Risk Registers 
for the Partnership. Specific prevalent risks are outlined on Page 9. Within the Partnership’s 
Risk Register, these are categorised across the following strategic themes: 
 

• Real-term funding reductions 
• Insufficient transformation funding 
• Slippage in the ambitious programme to transform to new models of care 
• Further political policy initiatives and funding conditions 
• The delivery of challenging efficiency and savings programmes 
• Future demographic (demand) pressures 
• Increasing market / provider costs of health and social care services 
• Market / provider failure 
• Price volatility, in particular increased Drugs costs 

Page 27



14 

• Failure of financial planning, management and governance 
• Other emerging pressures 

 
In 2017/18, the IJB chair will be Dr Stephen Mather, who is an NHS Borders Non-Executive 
Director. The previous Chair, Councillor Catriona Bhatia, has now retired from her role as a 
local authority member. Mrs Pat Alexander, Vice-Chair of the IJB during 2016/17, has also 
retired from her role as an NHS Borders Non-Executive Director. Following the Scottish 
Local Government Election 2017, 5 new local authori
[...]
dit of the annual 
accounts or of risks or of weaknesses does not absolve management from its 
responsibility to address the issues raised and to maintain an adequate system 
of control. 

10. As part of the requirement to provide fair and full disclosure of matters relating 
to our independence, we can confirm that we have not undertaken non-audit 
related services. The 2016/17 audit fee for the audit was set out in our Annual 
Audit Plan and as we did not carry out any work additional to our planned audit 
activity, the fee remains unchanged. 

11. This report is addressed to both the Board and the Controller of Audit and will 
be published on Audit Scotland's website www.audit-scotland.gov.uk. 

12. We would like to thank all management and staff who have been involved in 
our work for their co-operation and assistance during the audit. 

 

Page 68

http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/report/code-of-audit-practice-2016
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/


Part 1 Audit of 2016/17 annual accounts | 7 

 

 

Part 1 
Audit of 2016/17 annual accounts 

Unqualified audit opinions 

13. The annual accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 were approved by the 
Audit Committee on 25 September 2017. We reported, within our independent 
auditor’s report: 

 an unqualified opinion on the financial statements 

 unqualified opinions on the remuneration, management commentary and the 
annual governance statement. 

14. Additionally, we have nothing to report in respect of those matters which we are 
required to report by exception. 

Submission of annual accounts for audit 

15. We received the unaudited financial statements on 26 June 2017, in line with 
our agreed audit timetable. Financial information was provided to the IJB in a 
timely manner from the partner authorities in order to allow them to produce 
the accounts before the statutory deadline. 

16. The working papers provided with the unaudited financial statements were of a 
good standard and finance staff provided 
[...]
s along with their current role. 

49. The high turnover in these key posts presents a risk to the effective operation 
of the IJB given the importance of their roles in the implementation and 
monitoring of the IJB’s functions. 

Appendix 1, Action Plan point 5 

Internal audit 

50. Internal audit provides the Board and Chief Officer with independent assurance 
on the IJB's overall risk management, internal control and corporate 
governance processes. 

51. The internal audit function is carried out by the Internal Audit service of Scottish 
Borders Council. We carried out a review of the adequacy of the internal audit 
function and concluded that it operates in accordance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and has sound documentation standards and 
reporting procedures in place.  

52. To avoid duplication of effort we place reliance on the work of internal audit 
wherever possible. In 2016/17 we placed reliance on internal audit’s work 
reported in their annual report for 2016/17. 

Risk management 

53. The IJB approved a risk management strategy in March 2016 which sets out 
the reporting structure; types of risks to be reported; risk management 
framework and process; roles and responsibilities; and monitoring 
arrangements. 

54. Internal Audit’s annual report noted that although the strategy was in place, risk 
management is not yet embedded into the culture of the IJB and any 
consideration of risk is rarely documented as a consideration in Board 
deliberations. 

Appendix 1, Action Plan point 6 

Transparency 

55. Transparency means that the public, in particular, local residents have access 
to understandable, relevant and timely information about how the IJB is taking 
decisions and how it is using resources. 

56. Full details of the meetings held by the IJB are available through SBC’s 
website, where access is given to all committee papers and minutes of 
meetings. The IJB receives regular financial monitoring reports which are 
[...]
ensure savings plans are 
in place to manage forecast 
overspends. 

The Chief Officer, working with 
the Executive Management 
Team and the Chief Financial 
Officer, will receive information 
on the in-year financial 
recovery plans, when required, 
from Partner Organisations in 
order to enable financial 
performance to be accurately 
reported to the IJB in respect 
of delegated and set aside 
budgets. 

Responsible officer: 

IJB Chief Financial Officer 

Agreed date - 

01 Oct 17 – 31 Mar 2018 

15 5.  Chief Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer 

The Chief Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer for the IJB are 
both leaving their posts in 
September 2017, with the 
Chief Financial Officer having 
been in his post on an interim 
basis since April 2016. 

There is a risk that changes in 
key personnel impacts on the 
ability of the IJB to deliver its 

A Chief Officer should be 
appointed on a permanent 
basis as soon as possible. 

The interim Chief Financial 
Officer arrangements should 
be reviewed during 2017/18 to 
ensure the arrangement is 
working effectively.  

Recruitment to the Chief 
Officer post is being 
progressed. An interim 
arrangement has been put in 
place to follow the departure of 
the current Chief Officer to 
ensure the partnership 
continues to meet its statutory 
obligations. 

Interim arrangements have 
been put in place for the Chief 
Financial Officer which will be 

Page 81



20 |  

 

 

 
 
 
Page 
no. 

 

Issue/risk 

 

Recommendation 

 

Agreed management 
action/timing 

strategic objectives. reviewed at 6 monthly intervals 
by the Chief Officer during 
2017 and 2018. 

Responsible officer: 

Chief Officer Appointment - 
Chief Executives (NHSB & 
SBC) 

Chief Financial Officer – Chief 
Officer 

Agreed dates -  

Chief Officer – 31 Dec 2017 

Chief Financial Officer  - 30 
Sep 2017, with reviews by 31 
Mar 2018 and 30 Sep 2018 

15 6.  Risk Management 

Although the IJB has a risk 
management strategy in place, 
risk managemen
[...]
ancial Officer are both 
leaving their respective posts 
during 2017/18. There is an on-
going risk that changes in key 
staff could impact on the 
effectiveness of the IJB. 

See appendix 1, point 5. 

 

 

 

Page 84



Appendix 3 Summary of national performance reports 2016/17 | 23 

 

 

Appendix 3 
Summary of national performance reports 2016/17 

 

IJB relevant reports 

The National Fraud Initiative in Scotland – June 2016 

NHS in Scotland 2016– October 2016 

Social work in Scotland – September 2016 

Scotland's NHS workforce – February 2017 

 
Page 85

http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/report/the-national-fraud-initiative-in-scotland
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/report/nhs-in-scotland-2016
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/report/social-work-in-scotland
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/report/scotlands-nhs-workforce


24 |  

 

 

 
Scottish Borders Integration Joint Board 
2016/17 Annual Audit Report 

If you require this publication in an alternative  
format and/or language, please contact us to  
discuss your needs: 0131 625 1500  
or info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

For the latest news, reports  
and updates, follow us on: 

      
 

 

 

Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh  EH3 9DN 
T: 0131 625 1500  E: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk    
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

AS.1.3 

 

Page 86

mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
mailto:info@audit-scotland.gov.uk
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/
https://auditscotland.wordpress.com/
https://twitter.com/AuditScotland
https://www.facebook.com/Audit-Scotland-1649085352037675/timeline/
https://uk.pinterest.com/AuditScotland/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/audit-scotland
https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/UKAS/subscriber/new?pop=t

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Matters Arising
	5 Final Audited Annual Report and Statutory Accounts 2016/17 for the Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board
	Item 5 - Appendix-2017-AC7 Annual Accounts

	6 External Audit Annual Audit Report 2016/17 for the Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board
	Item 6 - Appendix-2017-AC8 Annual Audit Report




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 3

Minutes of the meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board Audit 
Committee held on Monday 25 September 2017 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 2, 
Scottish Borders Council.

Present: (v) Cllr J Greenwell (Chair) (v) Mr J Raine
(v) Mr D Davidson

In Attendance: Miss I Bishop
Mr P McMenamin
Mr G Samson 
Mrs G Woolman 

Mrs J Stacey
Mrs S Pratt
Mr A Haseeb

1.   Apologies and Announcements 

Apologies had been received from Cllr Tom Weatherston.

Cllr John Greenwell chaired the meeting in Cllr Weatherston’s absence.

The chair confirmed that the meeting was quorate.

2.   Declarations of Interest 

The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to items on the agenda.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE 
noted there were none.

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board 
Audit Committee held on 26 June 2017 were approved.  

4.   Matters Arising 

4.1 Updates:  Mrs Jill Stacey advised the Committee of the actions that had been taken 
in addressing all the actions listed on the action tracker.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE 
noted the action tracker.



Page 2 of 3

5.   Final Audited Annual Report and Statutory Accounts 2016/17 for the 
Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board 

Mr Paul McMenamin presented the final audited annual report and statutory accounts for 
2016/17.  He advised that the local authority annual accounting code of practice had been 
applied in producing the annual accounts.  The draft accounts had been brought to the 
Audit Committee on 26 June for review, were submitted to Audit Scotland for scrutiny and 
the final accounts were presented to the committee and incorporated the external auditor 
audit opinion and the audit report.

Mr McMenamin recorded thanks to colleagues from Audit Scotland and particularly Graham 
Samson for his positive and supportive approach to undertaking the audit and he suggested 
the accompanying management report was testimony to the understanding shown and 
support provided.   

Mr David Davidson enquired about indentifying and quantifying risk.  Mr McMenamin 
commented that considerable work on risk had taken place although it had remained 
unseen and a refresh was to be commenced.  He advised that the mechanism through 
which that refresh would take place would be through the joint management team reporting 
to the Chief Officer and the three practitioner managers who would be pursuing updating 
the strategic and operational risk registers.

Mr McMenamin further commented that Sandra Pratt had been appointed as the Interim 
Chief Officer and interviews for a permanent appointment were being held.  It was 
anticipated that a new Chief Officer would take up post within the next 3-4 months.  He also 
advised that Susan Swan would be taking over as Interim Chief Financial Officer and a plan 
for that transition was being put in place.

Mr John Raine enquired about governance and transparency and Mrs Jill Stacey 
commented that part of the external audit process had an element of placing reliance on 
internal audit work and there were some elements of governance identified as part of the 
internal audit work and a risk management strategy was one of those observations.  It was 
in regard to having an approved strategy that was not in full effect.  She further commented 
that risk management was a key element of risk governance and the internal audit report 
had identified that the Board fulfilled its remit and was clear about its strategic priorities and 
internal audit would support and guide the Board to fulfil its remit.

Mr Raine challenged the specifics given the Board had not expressed that view and it was 
the view of internal audit.  He enquired if Audit Scotland had suggested improvements were 
identified had they also been identified by internal audit.  Mrs Stacey confirmed that they 
had been identified by both.
  
Mr Raine enquired about the specific issue of the allocation of the £6m Integrated Care 
Fund being the responsibility of the Integration Joint Board to determine.  Mr McMenamin 
advised that in year 1 and at an operational level, the Board had focused on building 
governance and financial governance arrangements, which he determined had distracted 
the Board from focusing on commissioning strategic outcomes.  He suggested the Board 
had been driven by the direction of finance, both social care funding and integrated care 
funding.  However, he suggested the Board were now identifying the strategic role that it 
was required to fulfil.  



Page 3 of 3

Mr Raine commented that if the Board decided to devote the integrated care fund to actions 
that would reduce delayed discharges, that it would be a strategic decision by the Board in 
discharging its objectives.  Mr McMenamin agreed that such a scenario would be deemed 
as the Board exercising its strategic responsibility.

Mr David Davidson quoted that the “2017/18 Financial Plan remains draft” and he sought 
assurance in regard to finalisation.  Mr McMenamin commented that sustainability was a 
key audit dimension.

Mr Davidson noted that on page 5 the Transport Hub had received a substantial sum of 
funding and 150 hospital appointments had been supported.  He enquired what assistance 
had been provided to the main bus providers to provide services to outlaying areas.  Mr 
McMenamin commented that he would ask the Community Transport Manager to provide 
an update outwith the meeting.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE 
approved the report and approved the 2016/17 Annual Accounts. 

6.   External Audit Annual Audit Report 2016/17 for the Scottish Borders 
Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board 

Mr Asif Haseeb gave an overview of the content of the external audit report.  He highlighted 
various elements including: identified savings; performance; and overspend.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE 
noted the conclusions and recommendations made within the draft Annual Audit Report for 
the year-ended 31 March 2017.

7.   Any Other Business 

There was none.

8.   Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board 
Audit Committee would take place on 19 March 2018 at 2.00pm in Committee Room 2, 
Scottish Borders Council.

The Meeting concluded at 2.55 pm

Signature:
Chair


